
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549
 

FORM 8-K
 

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
 

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): November 7, 2023 (November 7, 2023)
 

Synchronoss Technologies, Inc.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

 

Delaware  001-40574  06-1594540
(State or Other Jurisdic�on  (Commission  (IRS Employer

of Incorpora�on)  File Number)  Iden�fica�on No.)

 

200 Crossing Boulevard, 8th Floor   
Bridgewater, New Jersey  08807

(Address of Principal Execu�ve Offices)  (Zip Code)

 
Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (866) 620-3940

 
Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)
 

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously sa�sfy the filing obliga�on of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
 

☐                 Wri�en communica�ons pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securi�es Act (17 CFR 230.425)
 

☐                 Solici�ng material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
 

☐                 Pre-commencement communica�ons pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
 

☐                 Pre-commencement communica�ons pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
 
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securi�es Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2
of the Securi�es Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).
 
Emerging growth company ☐
 
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transi�on period for complying with any new or revised
financial accoun�ng standards provided pursuant to Sec�on 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

Securi�es registered pursuant to Sec�on 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class  Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value $.0001 par value

 
SNCR The Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC

 8.375% Senior Notes due 2026 SNCRL The Nasdaq Stock Market, LLC

1



Item 2.02.     Results of Opera�ons and Financial Condi�on.
 

On November 7, 2023, Synchronoss Technologies, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release (the “Press Release”) rela�ng to its results of
opera�ons and financial condi�on for the quarter and year ended September 30, 2023. The full text of this press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to
this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated by reference herein.

Various statements to be made during the conference call concerning Synchronoss and its future expecta�ons, plans and prospects cons�tute
“forward-looking statements” within the meaning of federal securi�es laws.These forward-looking statements reflect our current views with respect to,
among other things, future events and our financial performance. These statements are o�en, though not always made through the use of words or
phrases such as “may,” “might,” “should,” “could,” “predict,” “will,” “seek,” “es�mate,” “project,” “projec�on,” “annualized,” “strive,” “goal,” “target,”
“outlook,” “aim,” “expect,” “plan,” “an�cipate,” “intends,” “believes,” “poten�al” or “con�nue” or other similar expressions are intended to iden�fy
forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are not historical facts and are based on current expecta�ons and projec�ons about
future events and financial trends that management believes may affect its business, financial condi�on and results of opera�ons, any of which, by their
nature, are uncertain and beyond our control. Accordingly, we cau�on you that any such forward looking statements are not guarantees of future
performance and are subject to risks, assump�ons, es�mates and uncertain�es that are difficult to predict. Although we believe that the expecta�ons
reflected in these forward looking statements are reasonable as of the date made, actual results may prove to be materially different from the results
expressed or implied by the forward looking statements. Except as otherwise indicated, these forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of the
conference call and are subject to a number of risks, uncertain�es and assump�ons including, without limita�on, risks rela�ng to the Company’s ability to
sustain or increase revenue from its larger customers and generate revenue from new customers, the Company’s expecta�ons regarding expenses and
revenue, the sufficiency of the Company’s cash resources, the impact of legal proceedings involving the Company, including the li�ga�on by the SEC
against certain former employees of the Company described in the Company’s most recent SEC filings, and other risks and factors that are described in
the “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condi�on and Results of Opera�ons” sec�ons of the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2023, which are
on file with the SEC and available on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. Addi�onal factors may be described in those sec�ons of the Company’s Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, expected to be filed with the SEC in the fourth quarter of 2023. The Company does not
undertake any obliga�on to update any forward-looking statements made during the conference call as a result of new informa�on, future events or
otherwise.

 
The informa�on in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K and Exhibit 99.1 a�ached hereto shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of

Sec�on 18 of the Securi�es Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabili�es of that sec�on, nor shall it be
deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securi�es Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by
specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01.    Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit
 Number

 

Descrip�on Filed Herewith

99.1
 

Press Release of Synchronoss Technologies, Inc. announcing Third Quarter 2023 results, dated November 7, 2023. x
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securi�es Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 7, 2023
 

Synchronoss Technologies, Inc.
/s/ Jeffrey Miller

Name: Jeffrey Miller
Title: Chief Execu�ve Officer
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Exhibit 99.1

Synchronoss Technologies Reports Third Quarter 2023 Results

Completes Sale of Messaging and NetworkX Businesses, Realizes Mul�-Year Strategy of Cloud-Only Opera�ng Model

Net Cash Provided by Opera�ng Ac�vi�es of $6.7 Million, a 53.6% Increase from $4.4 Million in Q3 2022

Year-over-Year Invoiced Cloud Revenue Increased 10.3% to $41.6 Million, Supported by the 14  Consecu�ve Quarter of
Double-Digit Cloud Subscriber Growth

Company Updates 2023 Guidance, Provides Long-Term Opera�ng Targets for Standalone Cloud Opera�ons

BRIDGEWATER, NJ - November 7, 2023 - Synchronoss Technologies Inc. (“Synchronoss” or the “Company”) (Nasdaq: SNCR), a leading
global provider of personal cloud so�ware and services, today reported financial results for its third quarter ended September 30, 2023.

Third Quarter and Recent Opera�onal Highlights

• Closed the sale of the Messaging and NetworkX businesses to Lumine Group for up to $41.8 million. Synchronoss executes on its
strategic plan to solely focus on providing its industry-leading, high-margin, cloud-centric solu�ons to the global marketplace. This
move strengthens the Company’s capital structure and streamlines its opera�onal and sales focus, laying the founda�on for more
predictable future revenue and growth opportuni�es.

• Secured a seven-year contract extension with Verizon to provide Synchronoss Cloud through 2030, further strengthening the
founda�on for its go-forward Cloud-only focus. This extended agreement, building on a highly successful, decade-long partnership
with Verizon, highlights the value of the Synchronoss Personal Cloud to the Verizon subscriber base. The contract extension will
allow for updates to the revenue recogni�on model, improving the alignment between subscriber growth and revenue growth over
�me.

• Launched Synchronoss Personal Cloud with So�Bank, powering one of Japan’s largest telecommunica�on carriers and its Anshin
Data Box service. This service offers customers the ability to back up and restore photos, videos, and files with integrated ar�ficial
intelligence features, expanding Synchronoss’ Personal Cloud global presence in Japan and aligning with its Cloud-only strategy.

• Extended exis�ng Cloud agreement with AT&T for an addi�onal year under exis�ng contract terms, as the Tier 1 operator
con�nues to ramp new subscribers.

• Achieved 10% year-over-year Cloud subscriber growth for the third quarter of 2023. The fourteenth consecu�ve quarter of
double-digit subscriber growth has been driven by the con�nued adop�on of the Company’s Personal Cloud product by its
customers’ subscribers, including Verizon and AT&T.

Management Commentary

“Last week, we closed the sale of the Messaging and NetworkX businesses to Lumine Group, a planned strategic move that posi�ons
Synchronoss as a higher margin, Cloud-only business, for�fies our capital structure, and allows us to streamline our organiza�on to drive
margin expansion for long-term growth and profitability,” stated Jeff

th
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Miller, President and CEO of Synchronoss. “Having completed our mul�-year transforma�on to focus on the higher-margin, higher-growth
Cloud business, in the third quarter we made important progress in further strengthening our founda�on as a Cloud-only provider. This
milestone is highlighted by a seven-year contract extension with our largest Cloud customer Verizon and the highly an�cipated launch of
our Personal Cloud solu�on with So�Bank, a Tier One operator in Japan. These milestone achievements, along with AT&T’s decision to
exercise an extension to their exis�ng agreement, clearly demonstrate the value of our Cloud pla�orm to Tier One operators and posi�ons
Synchronoss for robust growth in the coming years.

“Financially, we delivered year-over-year GAAP revenue growth in the Cloud business, complemented by a solid 10.3% increase in invoiced
Cloud revenue. Opera�onally, we marked our fourteenth consecu�ve quarter of double-digit Cloud subscriber growth, showcasing the
enduring strength of our Cloud pla�orm. Despite delays in key customer contracts in the now-divested Messaging and NetworkX
businesses, we con�nued to generate solid financial performance as a whole. We are now moving full speed ahead under a more
streamlined, focused opera�ng model that will enable us to be�er meet the demands of the evolving Cloud market landscape. At the same
�me, we expect to materially improve opera�ng margins and cash flows, enabling Synchronoss to generate sustainable, profitable growth
over the long term.”

Strategic Review Process Update

During 2022, the Company engaged UBS Investment Bank as its financial advisor to assist in exploring and evalua�ng poten�al strategic
transac�ons involving the Company or certain of its lines of business, all with the objec�ve of maximizing value for the Company’s
stockholders.

On October 31, 2023, Synchronoss successfully completed the sale of its Messaging and NetworkX businesses to Lumine Group for a total
considera�on of up to $41.8 million, which includes customary holdbacks, revenue earnouts, and working capital adjustments. Accoun�ng
for these inputs, the upfront considera�on is $31.3 million. The proceeds from the sale enabled the Company to improve its current capital
structure through the redemp�on of a por�on of its outstanding preferred stock.

In light of the sale transac�on, and as disclosed by B. Riley Financial (“BRF”), BRF informed the Company that it is no longer pursuing an
acquisi�on of Synchronoss as outlined in its March 10, 2023 offer le�er to acquire all the outstanding shares of our common stock at a price
per share of $1.15. BRF has expressed its support for the sale transac�on as the Company’s largest shareholder and noted it believes this
outcome to be consistent with its strategic vision for Synchronoss.

This transac�on posi�ons Synchronoss as a streamlined, high-margin, and focused cloud-centric solu�ons provider. With the Lumine Group
transac�on complete, management will now be focused on maximizing the opera�ng performance of its Cloud business by crea�ng great
Cloud experiences for its Tier One customer base. With more than 75% of its revenue secured under contracts with at least four-year terms,
Synchronoss will build upon the founda�on of exis�ng customers, while evalua�ng all poten�al avenues to maximize shareholder value.

Key Performance Indicators ("KPIs")

• Cloud subscriber growth of approximately 10% con�nued the Company’s ongoing performance of year-over-year double-digit
subscriber growth. Third quarter GAAP Cloud revenue increased 3.0% year-over-year as the run-off of deferred revenue from the
year-ago comparisons has largely been realized.

• Invoiced Cloud revenue increased 10.3% year-over-year to $41.6 million in the third quarter. On a trailing twelve-month basis,
invoiced Cloud revenue increased 13.9% from the comparable period. This non-GAAP measure, reconciled within the financial
statements below, is intended to provide greater transparency in the underlying Cloud revenue trends as it is not impacted by
changes in deferred and unbilled revenue. Going forward, the Company has moved to a ‘series guidance’ approach to revenue
recogni�on across its customer base, which simplifies revenue recogni�on by using a straigh�orward model based on usage and
pricing.
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• Quarterly recurring revenue was 88.4% of total revenue, an increase from 83.8% of total revenue in the second quarter of 2023 and
83.7% in the third quarter of last year. The increase in recurring revenue as a percentage of total revenue was due to the high
concentra�on of Cloud revenue which represented over 71% of total revenue in the quarter. This period marks the thirteenth
consecu�ve quarter of recurring revenue at 80.0% or greater.

GAAP revenue breakdown by product is included below:

Q3 2023 vs Q3 2022

(in thousands) Q3 2023
Revenue Q3 2022 Revenue % Increase/

(Decrease)
% of Total
Revenue

Cloud $39,727 $38,558 3.0% 71.4%
NetworkX 6,872 9,635 (28.7)% 12.3%
Messaging 9,049 11,703 (22.7)% 16.3%

Total $55,648 $59,896 100.0%

Third Quarter 2023 Financial Results:

Results compare 2023 fiscal third quarter end (September 30, 2023) to 2022 fiscal third quarter end (September 30, 2022) unless otherwise
indicated.

• Total revenue decreased 7.1% to $55.6 million from $59.9 million in the prior year period. The decline in revenue was primarily due
to delays in key customer contract decision making in the Messaging and NetworkX businesses par�ally offset by growth in Cloud
revenues due to subscriber adop�on and professional services associated with the launch of So�Bank.

• Gross profit increased 1.9% to $30.7 million (55.2% of total revenue) from $30.2 million (50.4% of total revenue) in the prior year
period. Gross margins increased as a result of the higher concentra�on of Cloud revenue to total revenue.

• (Loss) income from opera�ons was $(2.9) million compared to $1.3 million in 2022. The increase in opera�ng loss was primarily the
result of impairments on a note receivable in the third quarter, which is reflected within selling, general, and administra�ve
expenses.

• Net loss was $(5.2) million, or $(0.06) per share, compared to $(1.3) million, or $(0.01) per share, in the prior year period. The
increase in net loss was primarily due to the aforemen�oned impairment.

• Adjusted EBITDA (a non-GAAP metric reconciled below) increased 16.7% to $13.4 million (24.0% of total revenue) from $11.5
million (19.1% of total revenue) in the prior year period. The increase in adjusted EBITDA margin was primarily a�ributable to the
more favorable revenue mix noted previously and a reduc�on in performance-related compensa�on expenses.

• Cash and cash equivalents were $17.6 million at September 30, 2023, compared to $19.3 million at June 30, 2023 and $21.9 million
at December 31, 2022. Free cash flow was $1.1 million and adjusted free cash flow was $3.9 million. The Company did not receive
addi�onal tax refunds during the period, leaving its remaining balance due at approximately $28 million, which is expected to be
received in the coming quarters. Management does not an�cipate needing to raise addi�onal capital for the foreseeable future.

Financial Commentary

CFO Lou Ferraro added: “In Q3, we delivered mixed results with con�nued strength in Cloud offset by revenue weaknesses in Messaging
and NetworkX. We s�ll met our profitability objec�ves for the third quarter, including year-over-year EBITDA growth of 17% and adjusted
free cash flow of $3.9 million. Addi�onally, the transac�on with Lumine Group has improved our capital structure and will enable us to
unlock the superior financial profile of the standalone Cloud business. We have already used a por�on of the upfront considera�on to pay
down approximately $10 million of our preferred stock, reducing our annualized dividend obliga�on by an es�mated $1.4 million in the near
term.
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“Separately, we have also updated our revenue recogni�on model for our Verizon Cloud contract, which will improve the alignment
between subscriber growth and revenue growth over �me, and more closely track to the invoiced Cloud growth profile of the business. We
will improve our Cloud cost profile by elimina�ng approximately $10 to 15 million of stranded costs, which we are already addressing. In
addi�on, we are reviewing all remaining costs in an effort to operate our Cloud business as efficiently as possible going forward. We expect
the new opera�ng structure should produce meaningfully improved cash flow, mid to high-single-digit revenue growth, 70%+ gross margins,
and 25%+ EBITDA margins in 2024.”

Financial Outlook

As a result of the Company’s recent strategic sale of the Messaging and NetworkX businesses, Synchronoss has accordingly revised its
financial forecast for the remainder of 2023 as well as its long-term opera�ng model.

Compared to the third quarter of 2023, management expects fourth quarter revenue and adjusted EBITDA to decrease based on the
aforemen�oned dives�ture of the Messaging and NetworkX businesses. On a pro forma basis, the Company now expects Cloud-only
GAAP revenue to range between $40 million and $42 million. The comparable revenue performance for Q4 2022 is $39.8 million. The
Company now expects adjusted EBITDA to range between $8 million and $11 million.

Based on the con�nued strong performance within the Company’s core Cloud business, improvements in opera�onal expense
management, and the dives�ture, Synchronoss is reitera�ng its expecta�on to be cash flow posi�ve, on an unadjusted basis, for 2023. The
current expecta�on remains to generate cash flow in the single-digit millions for the full year. Addi�onally, a�er factoring in an�cipated
revenue growth and the expira�on of certain exis�ng payment obliga�ons along with other general costs, management expects cash flow
genera�on to significantly improve in 2024.

Due to elongated mobile device upgrade pa�erns and the �ming of the recent customer launch, the Company expects Cloud subscriber
growth to moderate slightly to high-single-digit/low-double-digit levels in the fourth quarter of 2023 before returning to consistent double-
digit growth in 2024 and beyond.

For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023, the Company now expects GAAP Cloud revenue to range between $162 million and $164
million. The comparable 2022 pro forma GAAP Cloud revenue is $163.3 million, which included $7.4 million of non-cash deferred revenue.

The Company now expects adjusted EBITDA to range between $27 million and $30 million in 2023, which includes certain stranded costs as
well as other restructuring related expenses which the Company plans to remove from the standalone Cloud business going forward.

Synchronoss is also forecas�ng that its go-forward, standalone Cloud business will have strong revenue growth, gross margins of greater
than 70%, and adjusted EBITDA margins of greater than 25% in 2024, firmly posi�oning the Company within the recognized ‘Rule of 30’ and
on the path to ‘Rule of 40’ in the coming years. The Company is targe�ng material genera�on of cash flows, net of preferred stock
dividends, which will enable further improvements to its capital structure over �me.

A reconcilia�on of GAAP to non-GAAP results has been provided in the financial statement tables included in this press release. An
explana�on of these measures is included below under the heading "Non-GAAP Financial Measures." With respect to forward looking
statements related to adjusted EBITDA, the Company has relied upon the excep�on in item 10(e)(1)(i)(B) of Regula�on S-K and has not
provided a quan�ta�ve reconcilia�on of forecasted adjusted EBITDA to forecasted GAAP net income (loss) a�ributable to Synchronoss or to
forecasted GAAP income (loss) from opera�ons, before taxes, within this earnings release because the Company is unable, without making
unreasonable efforts, to calculate certain reconciling items with confidence. These items include, but are not limited to, other income, other
expense, (provision) benefit for income taxes, deprecia�on and
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amor�za�on expense, stock-based compensa�on expense, restructuring charges, gain (loss) on dives�tures, net (loss) income a�ributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interests.

Conference Call

Synchronoss will hold a conference call today, November 7, 2023, at 4:30 p.m. Eastern �me (1:30 p.m. Pacific �me) to discuss these results.

Synchronoss management will host the call, followed by a ques�on-and-answer period.

Registra�on Link: Click here to register:
h�ps://register.vevent.com/register/BIdc9689ef08ab4662818b1f6ce354b537

Please register online at least 10 minutes prior to the start �me. Upon registra�on, the webcast pla�orm will provide dial-in numbers and a
unique access code. If you have any difficulty with registra�on or connec�ng to the conference call, please contact Gateway Investor
Rela�ons at 949-574-3860.

The conference call will be broadcast live and available for replay here:
h�ps://edge.media-server.com/mmc/p/6pn6ma66/ and via the Investor Rela�ons sec�on of Synchronoss' website at
www.synchronoss.com.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Synchronoss has provided in this release selected financial informa�on that has not been prepared in accordance with GAAP although this
non-GAAP financial informa�on is derived from numbers that have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. This informa�on includes
historical non-GAAP revenues, adjusted gross profit, adjusted gross margin, adjusted EBITDA, effec�ve tax rate, non-GAAP net income (loss)
a�ributable to Synchronoss, diluted non-GAAP net income (loss) per share, free cash flow, invoiced cloud revenue and adjusted free cash
flow (which excludes cash payments and receipts related to non-core business ac�vi�es). The Company believes that the exclusion of non-
rou�ne cash-se�led expenses, such as Li�ga�on and Remedia�on costs (net) and Restructuring costs in the calcula�on of adjusted free cash
flow which do not correlate to the opera�on of its business, provide for more useful period-to-period comparisons of the Company’s
results. Synchronoss uses these non-GAAP financial measures internally in analyzing its financial results and believes they are useful to
investors, as a supplement to GAAP measures, in evalua�ng Synchronoss’ ongoing opera�onal performance. Synchronoss believes that the
use of these non-GAAP financial measures provides an addi�onal tool for investors to use in evalua�ng ongoing opera�ng results and
trends, and in comparing its financial results with other companies in Synchronoss’ industry, many of which present similar non-GAAP
financial measures to investors. As noted, the non-GAAP financial results discussed above add back fair value stock-based compensa�on
expense, acquisi�on-related costs, restructuring, transi�on and cease-use lease expense, li�ga�on, remedia�on and refiling costs and
deprecia�on and amor�za�on, interest income, interest expense, loss (gain) on dives�tures, other (income) expense, provision (benefit) for
income taxes, and net loss (income) a�ributable to noncontrolling interests, and preferred dividends.

Non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isola�on from, or as a subs�tute for, financial informa�on prepared in
accordance with GAAP. Investors are encouraged to review the reconcilia�on of these non-GAAP measures to their most directly
comparable GAAP financial measures as detailed above. Investors are encouraged to also review the Balance Sheet, Statement of
Opera�ons, and Statement of Cash Flow. As previously men�oned, a reconcilia�on of GAAP to non-GAAP results has been provided in the
financial statement tables included in this press release.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes statements concerning Synchronoss and its future expecta�ons, plans and prospects that cons�tute “forward-
looking statements” within the meaning of federal securi�es law. These forward-looking
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statements reflect our current views with respect to, among other things, future events and our financial performance. These statements are
o�en, though not always made through the use of words or phrases such as “may,” “might,” “should,” “could,” “predict,” “will,” “seek,”
“es�mate,” “project,” “projec�on,” “annualized,” “strive,” “goal,” “target,” “outlook,” “aim,” “expect,” “plan,” “an�cipate,” “intends,”
“believes,” “poten�al” or “con�nue” or other similar expressions are intended to iden�fy forward-looking statements. These forward-looking
statements are not historical facts and are based on current expecta�ons and projec�ons about future events and financial trends that
management believes may affect its business, financial condi�on and results of opera�ons, any of which, by their nature, are uncertain and
beyond our control. Accordingly, we cau�on you that any such forward looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and
are subject to risks, assump�ons, es�mates and uncertain�es that are difficult to predict. Although we believe that the expecta�ons
reflected in these forward looking statements are reasonable as of the date made, actual results may prove to be materially different from
the results expressed or implied by the forward looking statements. Except as otherwise indicated, these forward-looking statements speak
only as of the date of this press release and are subject to a number of risks, uncertain�es and assump�ons including, without limita�on,
risks rela�ng to the Company’s ability to sustain or increase revenue from its larger customers and generate revenue from new customers,
the Company’s expecta�ons regarding expenses and revenue, the sufficiency of the Company’s cash resources, the impact of legal
proceedings involving the Company, including the li�ga�on by the Securi�es and Exchange Commission against certain former employees of
the Company described in the Company’s most recent SEC filings, and other risks and factors that are described in the “Risk Factors” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condi�on and Results of Opera�ons” sec�ons of the Company’s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2023, which
are on file with the SEC and available on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. Addi�onal factors may be described in those sec�ons of the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, expected to be filed with the SEC in the fourth quarter
of 2023. The company does not undertake any obliga�on to update any forward-looking statements contained in this press release as a
result of new informa�on, future events or otherwise.

About Synchronoss

Synchronoss Technologies (Nasdaq: SNCR), a global leader in personal Cloud solu�ons, empowers service providers to establish secure and
meaningful connec�ons with their subscribers. Our SaaS Cloud pla�orm simplifies onboarding processes and fosters subscriber
engagement, resul�ng in enhanced revenue streams, reduced expenses, and faster �me-to-market. Millions of subscribers trust
Synchronoss to safeguard their most cherished memories and important digital content. Explore how our Cloud-focused solu�ons redefine
the way you connect with your digital world at www.synchronoss.com.

Media Rela�ons Contact:

Domenick Cilea
Springboard
dcilea@springboardpr.com

Investor Rela�ons Contact:

Ma� Glover and Tom Colton
Gateway Group, Inc.
SNCR@gateway-grp.com

-Financial Tables to Follow-
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited) (In thousands)

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,574 $ 21,921 
Accounts receivable, net 32,292 47,024 
Opera�ng lease right-of-use assets 15,977 20,863 
Goodwill 209,476 210,889 
Other assets 85,888 97,375 

Total assets $ 361,207 $ 398,072 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 57,644 $ 66,324 
Deferred revenues 19,510 14,183 
Debt, non-current 135,792 134,584 
Opera�ng lease liabili�es, non-current 25,186 29,637 
Other liabili�es 3,069 4,399 
Preferred stock 68,348 68,348 
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 12,500 12,500 
Stockholders’ equity 39,158 68,097 

Total liabili�es and stockholders’ equity $ 361,207 $ 398,072 
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited) (In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Net revenues $ 55,648 $ 59,896 $ 173,069 $ 190,998 
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 17,897 22,440 60,060 69,595 
Research and development 10,856 12,911 40,634 42,162 
Selling, general and administra�ve 22,264 15,338 60,448 48,523 
Restructuring charges 28 201 394 1,905 
Deprecia�on and amor�za�on 7,538 7,726 21,997 24,019 

Total costs and expenses 58,583 58,616 183,533 186,204 
(Loss) income from opera�ons (2,935) 1,280 (10,464) 4,794 

Interest income 149 20 371 230 
Interest expense (3,482) (3,463) (10,397) (10,131)
Gain on dives�ture — (73) — 2,549 
Other income, net 4,455 4,437 1,070 10,206 

(Loss) income from opera�ons, before taxes (1,813) 2,201 (19,420) 7,648 
Provision for income taxes (866) (1,115) (2,708) (1,678)

Net (loss) income (2,679) 1,086 (22,128) 5,970 
Net (loss) income a�ributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests (18) (66) 10 (256)

Preferred stock dividend (2,474) (2,298) (7,423) (7,255)
Net loss a�ributable to Synchronoss $ (5,171) $ (1,278) $ (29,541) $ (1,541)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.06) $ (0.01) $ (0.34) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.06) $ (0.01) $ (0.34) $ (0.02)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 87,904 86,400 87,069 86,156
Diluted 87,904 86,400 87,069 86,156

_________________________________
    Cost of revenues excludes deprecia�on and amor�za�on which are shown separately.

1
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited) (In thousands)
Nine Months Ended September 30,

2023 2022
Net (loss) income from con�nuing opera�ons $ (22,128) $ 5,970 

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by opera�ng ac�vi�es:
Non-cash items 36,303 27,378 
Changes in opera�ng assets and liabili�es 5,061 (22,270)

Net cash provided by opera�ng ac�vi�es 19,236 11,078 

Inves�ng ac�vi�es:
Purchases of fixed assets (1,229) (1,021)
Purchases of intangible assets and capitalized so�ware (14,660) (15,250)
Other inves�ng ac�vi�es — 8,000 

Net cash used in inves�ng ac�vi�es (15,889) (8,271)

Net cash used in financing ac�vi�es (7,496) (10,975)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (198) (752)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,347) (8,920)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 21,921 31,504 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 17,574 $ 22,584 
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Unaudited) (In thousands, except per share data)
 

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Non-GAAP financial measures and reconcilia�on:
GAAP Revenue $ 55,648 $ 59,896 $ 173,069 $ 190,998

Less: Cost of revenues 17,897 22,440 60,060 69,595
Less: Restructuring — — 92 356
Less: Deprecia�on and Amor�za�on 7,006 7,285 20,743 21,728

Gross Profit 30,745 30,171 92,174 99,319

Add / (Less):
Stock-based compensa�on expense 162 232 575 592
Restructuring, transi�on and cease-use lease expense 37 67 634 1,394
Deprecia�on and Amor�za�on 7,006 7,285 20,743 21,728

Adjusted Gross Profit $ 37,950 $ 37,755 $ 114,126 $ 123,033
Adjusted Gross Margin 68.2 % 63.0 % 65.9 % 64.4 %

_________________________________
Amounts associated with cost of revenues.
Deprecia�on and Amor�za�on contains a reasonable alloca�on for expenses associated with cost of revenues.

1

2
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Unaudited) (In thousands, except per share data)
 

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

GAAP Net loss a�ributable to Synchronoss $ (5,171) $ (1,278) $ (29,541) $ (1,541)
Add / (Less):

Stock-based compensa�on expense 1,241 1,801 4,605 4,692 
Restructuring, cease-use lease expense and change in
con�ngent considera�on 5,861 557 9,881 3,949 

Amor�za�on expense 1,277 2,436 4,551 7,469 
Li�ga�on, remedia�on and refiling costs, net 1,654 88 5,997 (227)

Non-GAAP Net income (loss) a�ributable to Synchronoss $ 4,862 $ 3,604 $ (4,507) $ 14,342 

Non-GAAP Net (loss) income per share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.04 $ (0.05) $ 0.17 
Diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.04 $ (0.05) $ 0.16 

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 87,904 86,400 87,069 86,156 
Diluted 94,445 92,844 87,069 89,682 

_________________________________
Amor�za�on from acquired intangible assets.

1
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Unaudited) (In thousands)
 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
Sep 30,

2023 Jun 30, 2023
Mar 31,

2023
Dec 31,

2022
Sep 30,

2022 Sep 30, 2023 Sep 30, 2022
Net loss a�ributable to Synchronoss $ (5,171) $ (10,979) $ (13,391) $ (15,927) $ (1,278) $ (29,541) $ (1,541)
Add / (Less):

Stock-based compensa�on expense 1,241 1,625 1,739 769 1,801 4,605 4,692 
Restructuring, cease-use lease expense and change in
con�ngent considera�on 5,861 3,301 719 3,962 557 9,881 3,949 

Li�ga�on, remedia�on and refiling costs, net 1,654 2,384 1,959 1,892 88 5,997 (227)
Deprecia�on and amor�za�on 7,538 6,939 7,520 7,734 7,726 21,997 24,019 
Interest income (149) (127) (95) (235) (20) (371) (230)
Interest expense 3,482 3,461 3,454 3,509 3,463 10,397 10,131 
Loss (gain) on sale of DXP Business — — — — 73 — (2,549)
Other expense (income), net (4,455) 454 2,931 6,759 (4,437) (1,070) (10,206)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 866 783 1,059 181 1,115 2,708 1,678 
Net (income) loss a�ributable to noncontrolling
interests 18 (14) (14) (56) 66 (10) 256 

Preferred dividend 2,474 2,475 2,474 2,297 2,298 7,423 7,255 
Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 13,359 $ 10,302 $ 8,355 $ 10,885 $ 11,452 $ 32,016 $ 37,227 

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Net Cash provided by (used in) opera�ng ac�vi�es $ 6,680 $ 4,350 $ 19,236 $ 11,078 
Add / (Less):

Capitalized so�ware (5,310) (4,555) (14,660) (15,250)
Property and equipment (235) (448) (1,229) (1,021)

Free Cashflow 1,135 (653) 3,347 (5,193)
Add: Li�ga�on and remedia�on costs, net 2,425 2,030 7,609 2,704 
Add: Restructuring 302 1,457 2,403 5,890 

Adjusted Free Cashflow $ 3,862 $ 2,834 $ 13,359 $ 3,401 
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SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Unaudited) (In thousands)
 

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

GAAP Cloud Revenue $ 39,727 $ 38,558 $ 121,242 $ 123,536 
Increase / (Decrease) Change in Deferred Revenue (248) 61 (1,007) (7,660)
(Increase) / Decrease: Change in Unbilled Receivables &
Contract Assets 2,151 (869) 8,054 (4,706)

Invoiced Cloud Revenue $ 41,630 $ 37,750 $ 128,289 $ 111,170 

Invoiced Cloud Revenue is defined as GAAP revenue for Cloud disaggregated revenue stream, plus the period change in deferred revenue
balance related to the Cloud revenue stream, less the period change in Unbilled Receivables and Contract Assets balance related to the
Cloud revenue stream.
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